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(d) the total number of families of victims of ethnic clashes identified by

Government of Assam in BTAD area, area-wise, details in last three vears; and

(e) the steps taken for distribution of relief and grants by Government of Assam and Central Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
{SHRI KIREN RIJIJU): (a) to (e) Information 1s being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Action taken against defaulting NGOs

1579, SHRI ANIL MADHAV DAVE: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be

pleased to state:

(a) the list of Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) which have received foreign aid under various heads like education, health, sanitation, Corporate Social

Responsibility (CSR) etc., during the last three years;

(b)y the details of such NGOs with amount received, names of donor organisation and countries during the last three vears;

(¢) whether these NGOs have submitted audited accounts during the financial year of said period; and
(d)y the action taken by Government on defaulting NGOs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
{SHRI KIREN RIJIJUY: (a) and (b) The purpose-wise details of the Associations which have reported receiving foreign aid during the last three years i.e 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011 -12 are given in Statement-I (See below).

Further, details of these organizations with donors are available on this Ministry’s website http:/mhal nic.in/fcrahim

(¢) Submission of Annual Returns is mandatory as Section 18 of the FCRA, 2010 and the return must be submitted within nine months of the closure of the financial year i.e before 31st December of the following financial year as per Rule 17 of FCRR, 2011 and NGOs are filing their Annual Returns.

(d) Notices are issued from time to time to defaulting associations for furnishing mandatory annual return in the prescribed proforma along with its proof of submission to the Government. On the basis of reply received, further action is initiated. In July 2012, FCRA registration of 4138 associations was cancelled for not filing their annual returns for the years 2006-07 to 2008-09. Action 1s also taken in accordance with the Gazette notification NO. SO 1070(E) for imposing penalty on the defaulting associations
{Annexure-IT).

Statement
Purpase-wise receipt of donation

Block year - 2009-10

Purpose Amount Total No. of
in INR Associations

1 2 3

Activities other than those mentioned below 20738463469 8063

Rural Development 9459025632 1613

Wellare of children 7444185993 1507

Construction and maintenance of school/college 6334065029 1275

Other expenses 4890952992 3893

Grant of stipend/scholarship/assistance in 4553993377 1211

cash and kind to poor/deserving children

Establishment of Corpus Fund 4248732889 271

Research 3599698963 323

Awareness about ATDS/Treatment and 3303405465 638

rehabilitation of persons affected by AIDS.

Wellare of the orphans 2996184672 927

Relhef/Rehabilitation of victims of natural 2672531448 620

calamities

Construction/Extension/Maintenance 2642772034 821

of office, administrative and other buildings

Non-formal education projects/coaching classes 2323207706 593
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1 2 3
Construction/Running of hospital/ 2299764417 571
dispensary/clinic

Construction/Repair/Maintenance of 2062252310 511
places of worship

Holding of free medical/health/family 2036830933 705
welfare/immunisation camps

Welfare/Empowerment of women 1929843844 962
Construction and running of hostel for poor student 1925536562 795
Awareness Camp/Seminar/Workshop/ 1897727307 889
Meeting/Conference

Maintenance of priests/preachers / 1794823100 695
other religious functionaries

Religious.schools/education of priests 1500607274 618
and preachers

Treatment/Rehabilitation of persons 1495958071 239
suffering from leprosy

Education/Schools for the mentally challenged 1430265945 580
Environmental programs 1317267119 301
Vocational training - tailoring, motor 1076166685 646
repairs, computers etc

Construction and Management of Orphanage 1071897297 327
Payment of salaries/honorarium 1068346077 345
Religious functions 008582197 526
Income generation projects/schemes 969577359 215
Welfare of the physically and mentally 9616293538 454

challenged
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1 2 3
Establishment expenses 922133515 385
Provision of free clothing/food to the 916111721 562
poor, needy and destitute

Agricultural activity. 847797757 312
Supply of free medicine, and medical aid, 784331969 376
including hearing aids, visual aids, family planning

Micro-finance projects, including setting 625023916 158
up banking co-operatives and self-help groups

Purchase of land 610299337 137
Purchase and supply of educational material - 568129386 268
books, notebooks etc

Welfare of the aged/widows 563669898 410
Asset building 416628220 141
Construction of community halls etc 401987858 160
Construction and Management of old 382039521 129
age home

Publication and distribution of religious literature 344984958 128
Survey for socio-economic and other welfare 333375750 148
programs

Welfare of the Scheduled Tribes 302908921 191
Celebration of national events (Independence/ 291251056 378
Republic day)/festivals etc

Digging of bore wells 250607407 123
Welfare of the Scheduled Castes 199892044 93
Maintenance of places of historical and 194301999 49

cultural importance
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1 2 3
Sanitation including community toilets etc. 185532375 134
Construction and Management of dharamshala/shelter 184056644 72
Help to the victims of riots/other disturbances 182594351 112
Conducting adult literacy programs 148531797 104
Animal husbandry projects 136758958 105
Theatre/Films 121627093 31
Wellare of the Other Backward Classes 108127280 65
Providing free legal aid/Running legal 89108967 34
aid centre

Provision of aids such as Tricycles, calipers etc 66076373 54
to the handicapped

Cultural shows 58919313 47
Publication of newsletter/literature / 52877644 78
books ete

Treatment/Rehabilitation of drug addicts 47276324 35
Holding sports meet 15889444 14
Preservation of ancient/tribal etc art forms 9760754 7
Setting up and running handicraft centre/ 8937090 17

cottage and Khadi industry/social forestry pro

Torar 111415845344 36191

Purpose-wise receipt of donation

Block year - 2010-11

Activities other than those mentioned below 21814820064 7517
Rural Development 8649275244 1546
Welfare of children 7455291321 1631

Construction and maintenance of school/college 6832767577 1349
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1 2 3
Grant of stipend/scholarship/assistance in 4587744000 1257
cash and kind to poor/deserving children

Other expenses 4328187599 5051

Research 3649464163 339

Awareness about AIDS/Treatment and 2930470351 559

rehabilitation of persons affected by ATDS

Establishment of Corpus Fund 2859762304 298
Construction/Extension/Maintenance of 2794584747 903
office, administrative and other buildings

Wellare of the orphans 2610092034 918
Construction/Running of hospital/dispensary / 2533266162 623
chinic

Awareness Camp/Seminar/Workshop/ 2270527761 1014
Meeting/Conference

Non-formal education projects/coaching classes 2251671729 696
Maintenance of priests/preachers/other 2117780972 717
religious functionaries

Religious schools/education of priests and preachers 2093926875 647
Welfare/Empowerment of women 2031876610 1019
Construction and running of hostel for poor students 1998726442 764
Holding of free medical/health/family welfare/ 1862105425 754
immunisation camps

Construction/Repair/Maintenance of places 1687590920 464
of worship

Education/Schools for the mentally challenged 1682555480 489
Relief/Rehabilitation of victims of natural calamities 1594927145 443
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1 2 3

Treatment/Rehabilitation of persons 1445995056 237

suffering from leprosy

Welfare of the physically and mentally challenged 1297982314 515
Establishment expenses 1153763625 418
Environmental programs 1134571768 284
Payment of salaries/honorarium 1128712521 380
Construction and Management of Orphanage 1097601401 321
Income generation projects/schemes. 1008045180 229
Vocational training - tailoring, motor 933757100 691

repairs, computers etc
Religious functions 205493402 535

Provision of free clothing/{ood to the poor, 886449744 616
needy and destitute

Agricultural activity 858532775 321

Supply of free medicine, and medical aid, inclu- 819177522 401

ding hearing aids, visual aids, family planming

Purchase and supply of educational material - 700315151 285
books, notebooks ete.

Micro-finance projects, including setting up 614192425 129
banking co-operatives and self-help groups

Asset building 588600578 153
Welfare of the aged/widows 564685784 405
Purchase of land 449918349 134
Construction and Management of old age home 424520531 143

Sanitation including community toilets etc. 409249786 151
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1 2 3
Survey for socio-economic and other welfare programs 345087695 157
Publication and distribution of religious literature 310247639 121
Welfare of the Scheduled Tribes 303771997 194
Construction of community halls etc. 247748984 143
Animal husbandry projects 235749516 117
Help to the victims of nots/other disturbances 213624243 81
Conducting adult literacy programs 190351299 101
Maintenance of places of historical & 189934498 35
cultural importance

Welfare of the Scheduled Castes 186315271 105
Celebration of national events (Independence/ 173232572 383
Republic day)/festivals etc.

Wellare of the Other Backward Classes 172176918 55
Construction and Management of 169979860 59
dharamshala/shelter

Theatre/Films 142670336 30
Digging of bore wells 105739768 124
Publication of newsletter/literature/bocks etc. 81394397 99
Providing free legal aid/Running legal aid centre 79550412 26
Provision of aids such as Tricycles, calipers etc. 76723944 48
to the handicapped

Cultural shows 68233696 63
Treatment/Rehabilitation of drug addicts 62029662 30
Preservation of ancient/tribal etc. art forms 32905347 10
Setting up and running handicraft centre/ 29449591 19

cottage & Khadi industry/social forestry pro
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1 2 3
Holding sports meet 6256642 11
Totar 110482154224 37357

Purpose-wise receipt of donation

Block year - 2011-12

Activities other than those mentioned below 22552703642 6434
Rural Development 9457703473 1636
Welfare of children 9294675810 1652
Construction and maintenance of school/college 8241771472 1415
Research 5399255788 369
Establishment of Corpus Fund 5078943448 298
Other expenses 4430460715 4726
Grant of stipend/scholarship/assistance in cash 4129286140 1256
and kind to poor/deserving children
Construction/Running of hospital/ 3366080639 661
dispensary/clinic
Non-formal education projects/coaching classes 3098304129 690
Wellare of the orphans 3044863672 936
Construction/Extension/Maintenance of office, 2923152700 878
administrative and other buildings
Construction/Repair/Maintenance of 2708326813 515
places of worship
Construction and running of hostel for poor students 2631943233 803
Awareness Camp/Seminar/Workshop/Meeting/ 2413820234 1094
Conference
Awareness about AIDS/Treatment and rehabilitation 2312120849 509

of persons affected by AIDS
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1 2 3
Maintenance of priests/preachers/other 2274039368 OB
religious functionaries

Religious schools/education of priests and preachers 2087128583 727
Holding of free medical/health/family welfare/ 2041859756 618
immunisation camps

Wellare/Empowerment of women 2037304364 1036
Purchase of land 1526672155 117
Environmental programs 1491198828 303
Payment of salaries/honorarium 1342333002 364
Establishment expenses 1308486306 445
Treatment/Rehabilitation of persons 1287572874 240
suffering from leprosy

Religious functions 1284475584 556
Relief/Rehabilitation of victims of natural calamities 1282568704 409
Construction and Management of Orphanage 1277304300 343
Wellare of the physically and mentally challenged 1253252241 582
Vocational training - tailoring, motor repairs, 1212257308 670
computers etc.

Provision of free clothing/food to the poor, 1118236702 611
needy and destitute

Purchase and supply of educational material - 945359126 310
books, notebooks etc

Agricultural activity 912399551 351
Income generation projects/schemes 818635363 218
Supply of free medicine, and medical aid, 793500081 447

including hearing aids, visual aids, family planning
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1 2 3
Education/Schools for the mentally challenged 765399282 377
Asset building 625072757 169
Construction and Management of old age home 589079862 157
Welfare of the aged/widows 545524457 409
Micro-finance projects, including setting up 400396308 123
banking co-operatives and sell-help groups

Animal husbandry projects 395549129 128
Publication and distribution of religious literature 385746980 140
Welfare of the Scheduled Tribes 381965469 216
Sanitation including community toilets ete. 343205998 159
Cultural shows 310792706 56
Construction of community halls etc. 296999508 137
Welfare of the Other Backward Classes 242648776 59
Survey for socio-economic and other 235509059 109
welfare programs

Celebration of national events (Independence/ 234553951 341
Republic day)/festivals etc.

Maintenance of places of historical and 228063164 26
cultural importance

Conducting adult literacy programs. 224867461 103
Construction and Management of 193787120 69
dharamshala/shelter

Welfare of the Scheduled Castes 188716470 98
Digging of bore wells 138593350 121
Theatre/Films 114324974 40
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1 2 3
Help to the victims of riots/other disturbances 105408302 50
Provision of aids such as Tricycles, calipers etc. 99162341 61
to the handicapped

Providing free legal aid/Running legal aid centre 62222759 27
Setting up and running handicraft centre/cottage 54315540 19

& Khadi industry/social forestry pro

Publication of newsletter/literature/books etc. 42195848 8l Treatment/Rehabilitation of drug addicts 38357003 39
Preservation of ancient/tribal etc. art forms 13783266 10
Holding sports meet 2244495 15
ToTar 124636483288 36266

Equipping para military forces to tackle internal security T1580. SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government proposes to formulate a concrete security related policy to deal with the rising threat to Internal security, especially the dangers arising {rom the naxalite and maoist incidents in the country;

(b) whether this policy mcludes equipping the para-military forces with latest arms and imparting them modemn training;
(¢) 1l so, the details thereof, and
(dy by when this policy 1s likely to be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
{(SHRI KIREN RIJIIU): {(a) The Central Government has a {our pronged strategy to tackle LWE insurgency - Security Related Measures; Development Related Measures; Ensuring Rights and Entitlements of Local Communities and Public Perception Management, wherein it supplements the efforts of the State Governments over a wide range of schemes and measures.

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.

